

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LT. COL. ALEXANDER VINDMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, JR., RUDOLPH
GIULIANI, JULIA HAHN, and DANIEL
SCAVINO, JR.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00257-JEB

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF LT. COL. ALEXANDER VINDMAN'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT (#483250)

khartnett@cooley.com

DAVID S. LOUK*

dlouk@cooley.com

KELSEY R. SPECTOR*

kspector@cooley.com

CAROLINE A. LEBEL*

clebel@cooley.com

COOLEY LLP

3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111-4004

Telephone: +1 415 693 2000

Facsimile: +1 415 693 2222

**Pro Hac Vice pending*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Federal Courts Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. THE SUPREME COURT’S PROFFERED RATIONALES FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY HAVE NO APPLICATION TO § 1985(1) AND (2)’S STATUTORY OFFENSES..... 3

 A. Qualified immunity’s common-law defenses rationale does not support its application to § 1985(1) and (2)’s statutory offenses alleged by Plaintiff here..... 4

 1. Qualified immunity’s rationale as a common-law tort immunity analogue developed exclusively in the context of constitutional tort litigation. 4

 2. Qualified immunity’s common-law-derived “good faith” reliance defense has no application to Plaintiff’s § 1985(1) and (2) claims..... 6

 B. Qualified immunity’s “fair notice” rationale does not support its application to the § 1985 statutory offenses alleged by Plaintiff here. 7

 1. Qualified immunity’s “fair notice” rationale was developed in specific response to constitutional tort litigation. 7

 2. Qualified immunity’s “fair notice” rationale has no application to Plaintiff’s § 1985(1) and (2) claims. 10

 C. Qualified immunity’s policy rationales do not support its application to the § 1985 statutory offenses alleged by Plaintiff here..... 12

 1. Policy justifications for qualified immunity stem from the high volume of constitutional tort litigation—unlike the paucity of § 1985(1) and (2) suits. 13

 2. Qualified immunity’s policy-based rationales do not extend to civil suits against government officers for the statutory misconduct offenses alleged here..... 14

III. THERE IS NO DOCTRINAL BASIS TO EXTEND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO DEFENDANTS HERE..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998).....5

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....16

Filarsky v. Delia,
566 U.S. 377 (2012).....6

Gooden v. Howard Cnty., Md.,
954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992)3

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....9, 13, 14

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....9, 10

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976).....5

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....12

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)17, 18

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....14

McCord v. Bailey,
636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....5

Mollnow v. Carlton,
716 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1983)3

Monroe v. Pape,
365 U.S. 167 (1961).....5

Owen v. City of Independence,
445 U.S. 622 (1980).....5

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....17

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967).....6

Richardson v. Reyes,
No. 12-CV-00310, 2013 WL 5800769 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2013)18

Screws v. United States,
325 U.S. 91 (1945).....7, 8, 9, 10

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....5

United States v. Bozell,
No. 21-CR-216, 2022 WL 474144 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2022)12

United States v. Fulbright,
105 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc)11, 12

United States v. Grider,
No. 21-0022, 2022 WL 392307 (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2022)12

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....9, 10, 17

United States v. Lanier,
73 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1996)9

United States v. Morrison,
98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11

United States v. Mostofksy,
No. 21-138, 2021 WL 6049891 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2021).....12

United States v. Puma,
No. 21-0454, 2022 WL 823079 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2022)12

Wooden v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....11

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....2, 6, 16, 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 242.....	7, 8, 9
§ 371.....	11
§ 372.....	11
§ 1512.....	11, 12

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1985.....	<i>passim</i>

An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	4
--	---

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. at 78 (1871) (remarks of Rep. Perry)	15
--	----

David S. Louk, <i>The Audiences of Statutes</i> , 105 Cornell L. Rev. 137, 167 (2019)	11
---	----

<i>Developments in the Law—Section 1983 and Federalism</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1133, 1153 (1977).....	15
---	----

2 Federal Civil Rights Acts (3d ed.) § 15:2	3
---	---

<i>Hearing on Examining Civ. Rights Litig. Reform, Part I: Qualified Immunity Before the Committee on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Const. and Civ. Justice, U.S. H. of Reps.</i> , 117th Cong. (Mar. 31, 2022) (written testimony of Alexander A. Reinert), available at https://docs.house.gov/ meetings/JU/JU10/20220331/114567/HHRG-117-JU10-Wstate-ReinertA- 20220331.pdf	14
---	----

James E. Pfander, <i>Constitutional Torts and the War on Terror</i> 16–17 (2017)	6
--	---

Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	6, 14
---	-------

Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 605 (2021).....	10
---	----

Marshall S. Shapo, <i>Constitutional Tort: Monroe v. Pape and the Frontiers Beyond</i> , 60 Nw. U.L. Rev. 277 (1965)	15
--	----

Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Fair Notice Rationale for Qualified Immunity</i> , __ Fla. L. Rev. 39–41 (forthcoming 2022).....	10
---	----

Note, <i>Textualism as Fair Notice</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 542 (2009).....	11
--	----

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Bidding Farewell to Constitutional Torts*, 107 Calif. L. Rev. 933 (2019)10

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....4, 6, 10, 11
